



Mark Reynolds

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE DRAFT
HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY
PERMIT FOR CALCULATING
FINAL DISPOSAL VOLUMES, WASTE
ISOLATION PILOT PLANT EPA
ID NO. NM4890139088**

**NUCLEAR WASTE PARTNERSHIP,
LLC, and UNITED STATES on behalf of
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
ENERGY,**

Applicants-Appellees,

v.

No. A-1-CA-37894

Environment Department HWB 18-19(P)

**CONCERNED CITIZENS FOR
NUCLEAR SAFETY, NUCLEAR
WATCH NEW MEXICO, and
SOUTHWEST RESEARCH AND
INFORMATION CENTER,**

Protestants-Appellants,

and

**STEVE ZAPPE and HAZARDOUS
WASTE BUREAU,**

Protestants.

**BRIEF IN CHIEF ON BEHALF OF
SOUTHWEST RESEARCH AND INFORMATION CENTER
AND NUCLEAR WATCH NEW MEXICO,
Appellants-Intervenors**

Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr.

Attorney at law

3600 Cerrillos Road, Unit 1001A

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507

lindsay@lindsaylovejoy.com

(505) 983-1800

June 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Preliminary Statement 1

Factual Background 2

The Hearing Officer’s Disqualification 11

Decision below 12

Standard of review 20

I. The Secretary’s decision is based upon an erroneous legal interpretation 22

II. The capacity limit in the LWA is measured by the volume of the waste
containers 31

III. DOE’s proposed interpretation would change a longstanding and controlling
interpretation without any explanation, contrary to law 38

IV. The volume of waste at WIPP is limited by the C&C Agreement 41

V. NMED refused to consider WIPP’s recurring safety problems 42

Conclusion 44

Transcript references are in the form 10/23/18 Tr. 125, ll. 12-16, indicating the transcript date, page, and lines referred to.

Rule 12-318.G compliance: The brief is composed in Times New Roman. The body of the brief comprises 10,981 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Atlixco Coalition v. Maggiore,
1998-NMCA-134, 125 N.M. 786, 965 P.2d 370 21

Citizen Action v. Sandia Corp.,
2008-NMCA-031, 143 N.M. 620, 179 P.3d 1228, *cert. denied*,
2008 NM LEXIS 135, 143 N.M. 666, 180 P.3d 673 21

Green v. New Mexico Human Servs. Dep’t,
1988-NMCA-083, 107 N.M. 628, 762 P.2d 915 21

High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque,
1994-NMCA-139, 119 N.M. 29, 188 P.2d 475 22

In re Rhino Env’tl. Servs.,
2005-NMSC-024, 138 N.M. 133, 117 P.3d 939..... 44

Phelps Dodge Tyrone v. N.M. WQCC,
2006-NMCA-115, 140 N.M. 464, 143 P.3d 502 21

Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Commission,
2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806.....20, 21

Southwest Research & Information Center v. State,
2003-NMCA-012, 133 N.M. 179, 62 P.3d 270.....21

FEDERAL CASES

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 638, 110 S. Ct. 1384, 108 L. Ed. 2d 585 (1990).....29

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie,
375 U.S. 813 (1986)12

In re Al-Nashiri,
921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019)12

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) | 23, 32 |
| <i>Brown v. Vance</i> , 637 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1981) | 12 |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156(1962) | 22 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 29,34, 35 |
| <i>Chicago v. EDF</i> , 511 U.S. 328, 331 (1994) | 8 |
| <i>Citizens Awareness Network v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 35 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>Doss v. Long</i> , 629 F. Supp. 127 (M.D. Ga. 1985) | 12 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 23, 29, 30 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 39 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 28, 29, 32 |
| <i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)..... | 35 |
| <i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) | 28 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121, 117 S. Ct. 1953, 138 L. Ed. 2d 327 (1997) | 29 |
| <i>Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 32 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U. S. 535, 94 S. Ct. 2474, 41 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1974) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 21,22, 38 |
| <i>Ohio v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 776 F.2d 1333 (6th Cir. 1985) | 28, 35 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) | 32 |
| <i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U. S. 439, 108 S. Ct. 668, 98 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 30 |
| <i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S. A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U. S. 528, 115 S. Ct. 2322, 132 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U. S. 457 (2001) | 29 |
| <i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) | 35 |

OTHER STATE CASES

Haas v. County of San Bernardino,
27 Cal. 4th 1017 (2002) 11, 12

State ex rel. McLeod v. Crowe,
272 S.C. 41, 249 S.E.2d 772 (1978)12

State ex rel. Shrewsbury v. Poteet,
157 W. Va. 540, 202 S.E.2d 628 (1974)..... 12

STATUTES

Clean Air Act (40 U.S.C. 7401 *et seq.*) 5, 6

New Mexico Hazardous Waste Act (NMSA §74-4-1 *et seq.*)
NMSA §74-4-1 1

NMSA §74-4-14 1, 20

U.S. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, (42 U.S.C. §§6901, *et seq.*) *passim*
42 U.S.C. §69211, 5

42 U.S.C. §6925 8, 24

WIPP Authorization Act, §213, Pub. L. No. 96-164 (1979)1,2, 13, 18, 38, 41

WIPP Land Withdrawal Act, Pub. L. No. 102-579 (1992) *passim*

§ 6(b)(2) 4, 33

§ 6(c)(1)(B) 3, 4, 33

§ 7(a)1, 3, 4, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 39

§ 8(c)(2) 8, 36

§ 9(a)(1)(C)3, 5, 28

§ 9(d) 5, 27

| | |
|--|------------------|
| § 14 | 5, 6, 24, 27, 28 |
| § 21 | 6, 41 |
| WIPP Land Withdrawal Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 104-201 | 5 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------------|
| 20 NMAC 4.1.500 | 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 124 | 43 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 191, subpart b | 8, 19 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 194.24(g) | 8, 19, 36 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 260-272 | 8, 24 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 261 | 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 264.601-03 | 8, 9, 25, 26, 43 |
| 40 C.F.R. §270.13 | 9, 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. §270.42 (c)(6) | 43 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 52 Fed. Reg. 46946 (Dec. 10, 1997) | 9, 26 |
| 55 Fed. Reg. 47700, 47720 (Nov. 14, 1990) | 4, 32, 33 |
| 63 Fed. Reg. 27354 (May 18, 1998) | 8 |
